

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

NEW ENGLAND SYSTEMS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-01743-JAM

April 1, 2022

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael V. Pepe

Michael V. Pepe, Esq. (ct27949)
Rachel S. Pearson, Esq. (ct30203)
SAXE DOERNBERGER & VITA, P.C.
35 Nutmeg Drive, Suite 140
Trumbull, Connecticut 06611
T: 203.287.2100
F: 203.287.8847
E: MPepe@sdvlaw.com
RPearson@sdvlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff, New England
Systems, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
I. Statement of Facts.....	2
A. NSI Suffered a Data Breach incident.....	2
B. NSI purchased insurance coverage for a loss of business income resulting from a Data Breach	2
C. As a result of the Data Breach, NSI Suffered an Impairment of Business Operations and Suffered a Loss of Business Income.....	4
D. Citizens Failed to Investigate and Wrongfully Denied NIS's Claim for Business Interruption.....	7
II. Standard of Review.....	8
III. Argument	10
A. Citizens promised to cover NSI's loss of business income incurred during the period of restoration resulting from a data breach that resulted in an actual impairment or denial of business operations	10
i. Whether NSI suffered loss of business income is a material issue of fact	12
ii. Whether NSI's loss of business income was the result of the Data Breach is an issue of fact.....	13
iii. Whether NSI suffered an actual impairment or denial of service of its business operations for over 60 days as a result of the Data Breach is an issue of fact.....	14
B. Genuine issues of material fact exist as to NSI's claim against Citizens for bad faith	17
i. Whether Citizens misrepresented the terms of the Policy is an issue of fact	17

ii. Whether Citizens conducted a reasonable investigation is an issue of fact	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	9
<u>Bloomgarden v. Coyer</u> , 479 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	9
<u>Bryant v. Maffuci</u> , 923 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 849 (1991).....	9
<u>Indep. Ins. Serv. Corp. v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</u> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Conn. 2007).....	9, 10
<u>Maier-Schule GMC, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 154 F.R.D. 47 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	9
<u>Mendillo v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Conn. 2016).....	8, 9
<u>Renaissance Mgmt. Co. v. Conn. Hous. Fin. Auth.</u> , 281 Conn. 227 (2007)	17
<u>Roberts v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D. Conn. 2017).....	17
<u>Royal Ins. Co. of America v. Zygo Corp.</u> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Conn. 2004).....	17, 18
<u>Sikorsky Int'l Operations, Inc. v. Babcock Mission Critical Services</u> , 2021 WL 6118730 (D. Conn. 2021).....	13, 17, 18
<u>United Food & Comm. Workers Local 919 v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</u> , 1991 WL 328466.....	9
<u>United Oil Co. v. Urban Redevelopment Comm'n of City of Stamford</u> , 158 Conn. 364, 379 (1969).....	9
<u>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.</u> , 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<u>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. ABM Indus., Inc.</u> , 397 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 11

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8
